STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 20057 ORDER NO. R-20762 (Nunc Pro Tunc to Order No. R-20697)

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR APPROVAL OF A SPACING UNIT AND COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This case came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on November 15, 2018, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Michael A. McMillan.

On July 12, 2019, the Division Director issued Order No. R-20697 in this case.

NOW, on this 8th day of August, 2019, the Division Director

FINDS THAT:

(1) Exhibit A attached to Order No. R-20697 contains a clerical error, in that the well number within the legal description of the Frizzle Fry Federal Com 223215 WXY Well No. 7H proposed well was inadvertently stated incorrectly.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1) Exhibit A's description of the Frizzle Fry Federal Com 223215 WXY Well No. 7H issued in Case No. 20057 on July 12, 2019, is hereby amended, *nunc pro tunc*, effective as of the date of this order, with the following correction:

"Frizzle Fry Federal Com 223215 WXY Well No. 2H" is hereby corrected to read "Frizzle Fry Federal Com 223215 WXY Well No. 7H"

- (2) In all other respects, Order No. R-20697 shall remain in full force and effect as originally written.
- (3) Jurisdiction of this case is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated



STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSER VATION DIVISION

ADRIENNE SANDOVAL Director